

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO,
ALEJANDRO GARCÍA PADILLA,
as Governor of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico,
and CÉSAR MIRANDA RODRÍGUEZ, as Secretary of
Justice of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico,
Petitioners,

v.

FRANKLIN CALIFORNIA TAX-FREE TRUST, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

CÉSAR MIRANDA RODRÍGUEZ <i>Secretary of Justice</i>	CHRISTOPHER LANDAU, P.C. <i>Counsel of Record</i>
MARGARITA MERCADO ECHEGARAY <i>Solicitor General</i>	SUSAN M. DAVIES CLAIRE MCCUSKER MURRAY KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO P.O. Box 9020192 San Juan, PR 00902	655 Fifteenth St., N.W. Washington, DC 20005 (202) 879-5000 <i>clandau@kirkland.com</i>

January 19, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
PERTINENT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Background.....	5
B. Proceedings Below	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT	14
A. Neither The Bankruptcy Clause Nor The Federal Bankruptcy Code Preempts The Field of Municipal Bankruptcy Laws.	14
B. Section 903(1) Does Not Preempt The Recovery Act.	22
1. By Its Plain Terms, Section 903(1) Does Not Apply To Puerto Rico.	22
2. Background Legal Presumptions Underscore That Section 903(1) Does Not Apply To Puerto Rico.	27
a. Presumption Against Preemption.....	28
(1) Presumption Against Creation Of A “No Man’s Land”	28
(2) Presumption Against Interference With Fiscal	

Management Of A State’s Own Household	35
b. Presumption Against Raising Serious Constitutional Questions	38
3. The First Circuit’s Contrary Positions Are Unavailing.	42
a. The First Circuit’s Critique Of Petitioners’ Textual Analysis Is Unavailing.....	42
b. The First Circuit’s Reliance On The History Of Section 903(1) Is Unavailing.....	47
c. The First Circuit’s Reliance On Conflict Preemption Is Unavailing. ..	51
CONCLUSION	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 8 (2010)	26
<i>Ashton v. Cameron Cty. Water Imp. Dist. No. 1</i> , 298 U.S. 513 (1936).....	19, 24, 36, 38, 40
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	37
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	36
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	28, 36
<i>Chicago Title & Trust Co. v.</i> <i>Forty-One Thirty-Six Wilcox Bldg. Corp.</i> , 302 U.S. 120 (1937).....	18
<i>City of Pontiac Retired Emps. Ass’n v. Schimmel</i> , 751 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2014) (<i>en banc</i> ; <i>per curiam</i>).....	26, 41
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	41
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998).....	47, 48
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992).....	47, 48
<i>Doty v. Love</i> , 295 U.S. 64 (1935)	18
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast</i> <i>Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	38

<i>Faitoute Iron & Steel Co. v. City of Asbury Park</i> , 316 U.S. 502 (1942).....	20, 21, 31, 36, 37, 38, 50
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	23
<i>FPC v. Louisiana Light & Power Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 621 (1972).....	29
<i>Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conserv. Dist. v.</i> <i>United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	23
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	36, 37
<i>Guss v. Utah Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 353 U.S. 1 (1957)	32
<i>Hanover Nat'l Bank v. Moyses</i> , 186 U.S. 181 (1902).....	16
<i>Head v. New Mexico Bd. of Examiners in Optometry</i> , 374 U.S. 424 (1963).....	29
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	43
<i>In re Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 566 F.2d 1281 (5th Cir. 1978)	19
<i>In re Cash Currency Exch., Inc.</i> , 762 F.2d 542 (7th Cir. 1985)	19
<i>In re Equity Funding Corp. of Am.</i> , 396 F. Supp. 1266 (C.D. Cal. 1975).....	19
<i>Israel-British Bank (London) Ltd. v. FDIC</i> , 536 F.2d 509 (2d Cir. 1976).....	19
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	38

<i>Kellogg Brown & Root Servs. Inc. v. United States ex rel. Carter, 135 S. Ct. 1970 (2015)</i>	47
<i>King v. Burwell, 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)</i>	23
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cty. Narcotics & Intell. Coordination Unit, 507 U.S. 163 (1993)</i>	53
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n, 485 U.S. 439 (1988)</i>	39, 40
<i>Neblett v. Carpenter, 305 U.S. 297 (1938)</i>	18
<i>Ogden v. Saunders, 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 213 (1827)</i>	15
<i>Puerto Rico Dep’t of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp., 485 U.S. 495 (1988)</i>	28
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp., 331 U.S. 218 (1947)</i>	28
<i>Richards v. United States, 369 U.S. 1 (1962)</i>	23
<i>Ropico, Inc. v. City of New York, 425 F. Supp. 970 (S.D.N.Y. 1976)</i>	40
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf, 560 U.S. 305 (2010)</i>	23
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. San Diego Cty. Dist. Council of Carpenters, 436 U.S. 180 (1978)</i>	29
<i>Sossamon v. Texas, 563 U.S. 277 (2011)</i>	38

<i>Stellwagen v. Clum</i> , 245 U.S. 605 (1918).....	17, 18
<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 122 (1819)	15, 18
<i>United Pub. Workers of Am. (C.I.O.) v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947)	40
<i>United States v. Bekins</i> , 304 U.S. 27 (1938)	20, 24, 36, 38
<i>United States v. Idaho ex rel. Director, Idaho Dep't of Water Resources</i> , 508 U.S. 1 (1993)	29
<i>United States v. Morrow</i> , 266 U.S. 531 (1925).....	26
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	37
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	24
Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4	15
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1	39
U.S. Const. amend. V	39
11 U.S.C. § 101(40).....	24
11 U.S.C. § 101(52).....	7, 23, 26, 44, 53
11 U.S.C. § 109(a).....	45
11 U.S.C. § 109(b).....	18, 45
11 U.S.C. § 109(c)	7, 26, 44
11 U.S.C. § 109(d).....	45
11 U.S.C. § 109(e).....	45

11 U.S.C. § 901 <i>et seq.</i>	24
11 U.S.C. § 903	12, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 44, 45
11 U.S.C. § 903(1).....	2-3, 10-14, 22-27, 38-39, 41-42, 44-48, 50-53
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	26
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	11
Act of June 22, 1938, 75th Cong., 3d Sess., 52 Stat. 840 (1938).....	47
Act of May 24, 1934, 73rd Cong., 2d Sess., 48 Stat. 798 (1934).....	19
Bankruptcy Act of 1898, 55th Cong., 2d Sess., 30 Stat. 544 (1898).....	16
Bankruptcy Amendments & Federal Judgeship Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-353, 98 Stat. 333 (1984)	32
13 Idaho Terr. Sess. Laws (1885)	16
1853 Conn. Pub. Acts 102	16
1895 Cal. Stat., ch. 143	16
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 38a-903 <i>et seq.</i>	18
General Law of Pennsylvania (1836).....	16
Guam Code Ann. § 106401 <i>et seq.</i>	18
Idaho Code § 41-3301 <i>et seq.</i>	18
La. Stat. Ann. § 6:391 <i>et seq.</i>	18
Laws of the Territory of Michigan (1827).....	17
Mont. Code Ann. § 33-2-1301 <i>et seq.</i>	18
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 3845 (1881).....	16

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 667.035 <i>et seq.</i>	18
S.D. Codified Laws § 51A-15-1 <i>et seq.</i>	18
Statutes of the State of Ohio of a General Nature (1854).....	16
V.I. Code Ann. tit. 22.....	18
Other Authorities	
Baird, Douglas G., <i>Bankruptcy Procedure & State-Created Rights: The Lessons of Gibbons and Marathon,</i> 1982 Sup. Ct. Rev. 25 (1982)	31
<i>Bankruptcy Improvements Act,</i> <i>Hearing on S. 333 & S. 445,</i> <i>before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary,</i> 98th Cong. (Apr. 6, 1983)	49
Coleman, Peter, <i>Debtors & Creditors in America</i> (1999)....	15-17
H.R. Rep. No. 79-2246 (1946).....	50
H.R. Rep. No. 96-1195 (1980).....	46
<i>Hearings on H.R. 4307,</i> 79th Cong. 16 (1946).....	51
Jackson, Thomas H., <i>The Logic & Limits of Bankruptcy Law</i> (2001).....	30
Levinthal, Louis E., <i>The Early History of Bankruptcy Law,</i> 66 U. Pa. L. Rev. 223 (1918).....	30
Lubben, Stephen J., <i>Puerto Rico & The Bankruptcy Clause,</i> 88 Am. Bankr. L.J. 553 (2014)	15, 17, 32, 40, 45, 52

- Mahler, Jonathan & Confessore, Nicholas,
Inside the Billion-Dollar Battle for Puerto Rico's Future,
 N.Y. Times, Dec. 19, 2015
available at <http://tinyurl.com/j4ruluz>
 (last visited Jan. 19, 2016)31
- Mayer, Thomas Moers,
State Sovereignty, State Bankruptcy,
& A Reconsideration of Chapter 9,
 85 Am. Bankr. L.J. 363 (2011)26
